Hydro’s accounting policies might have resulted in alternative considerations and adjustments.

9.3 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the three months ended

31 March 2010 and for the financial year ended 31 December 2009, and statements of financial position

as of 31 March 2010 for the Combined Group, are set out in the tables below. As a result of rounding

differences, numbers may not add up to the total.

Currency exchange rates used for the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed

combined financial information are shown in the table below.

 US$

Statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2009, (2009 annual average rate) 6.30

Statement of income for the three months ended 31 March 2010, (first quarter 2010 average
rate) 5.88

Statement of financial position as of 31 March 2010 (quarter-end rate) 5.94

Norsk Hydro ASA - Prospectus

100

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the year ended

31 December 2009

NOK million
Hydro
actual

Vale
Aluminium
Combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Hydro after
Transaction

Revenue 67,409  11,790  (2,994) 76,205
Share of the profit (loss) in equity accounted
investments (809) -  (258) (1,067)

Other income, net 107  -  -  107

Total revenue and income 66,706  11,790  (3,252) 75,244

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 3,494  1,272  1,500  6,267

Other expenses 64,619  11,649  (3,109) 73,159

Total expenses 68,113  12,921  (1,608) 79,425

Earnings before financial items and tax (EBIT) (1,407) (1,131) (1,644) (4,182)

Financial income (expense), net 2,774  2,022  (18) 4,778

Income (loss) before tax 1,367  891  (1,661) 597

Income taxes (951) (217) 476  (692)

Net income (loss) 416  674  (1,185) (96)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the three months ended

31 March 2010

NOK million
Hydro
actual

Vale
Aluminium
Combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Hydro after
Transaction

Revenue 18,145  3,145  (561) 20,729
Share of the profit (loss) in equity accounted
investments (236) -  (18) (254)

Other income, net 183  -  -  183

Total revenue and income 18,091  3,145  (579) 20,657

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 721  310  375  1,406

Other expenses 16,385  2,787  (590) 18,583

Total expenses 17,106  3,098  (215) 19,989

Earnings before financial items and tax (EBIT) 985  47  (364) 668

Financial income (expense), net 545  (178) (4) 362

Income (loss) before tax 1,530  (131) (369) 1,030

Income taxes (605) (17) 119  (503)

Net income (loss) 924  (149) (250) 526

Norsk Hydro ASA - Prospectus

101

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of 31 March 2010

NOK million
Hydro
actual

Vale
Aluminium
Combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Hydro after
Transaction

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,502  439  3,570  6,510

Short-term investments 1,554  129  -  1,683

Receivables and other current assets 15,576  1,471  (238) 16,809

Inventories 9,678  1,785  -  11,463

Total current assets 29,311  3,824  3,331  36,466

Property, plant and equipment 25,499  25,345  22,507  73,350

Other non current assets 25,109  7,706  (3,843) 28,973

Total non-current assets 50,608  33,051  18,664  102,323

Total assets 79,919  36,875  21,995  138,789

Liabilities and equity

Bank loans and other interest bearing short term debt 972  1,424  -  2,396

Other current liabilities 13,551  1,435  (124) 14,862

Total current liabilities 14,523  2,859  (124) 17,258

Long-term debt 2,574  6,194  (1,043) 7,726

Other long-term liabilities 14,430  1,015  2,663  18,109

Deferred tax liabilities 816  -  6,913  7,729

Total non-current liabilities 17,820  7,209  8,534  33,563

Equity attributable to Hydro shareholders 46,458  15,019  18,565  80,042

Minority interests 1,118  11,788  (4,980) 7,926

Total liability and equity 79,919  36,875  21,995  138,789

9.4  Description of the Pro Forma Adjustments

9.4.1 Basis for the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

Hydro’s actual condensed consolidated historic financial information is the basis for this unaudited pro

forma combined financial information. As further described in Section 8.5 (Brief Description of Vale

Aluminium–Selected Financial Information), the historical condensed combined financial statements of

Vale Aluminium represents carve-out combined financial information for the historical operations, assets

and liabilities covered by the Transaction, prepared by Vale. The condensed combined financial